

CS DJ 57976/16

JAGBIR SINGH Vs. SMT. MANJU ORS.

28.08.2021

Present: Ms. Hetal, Id. Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Vikesh Rathi, Id. Counsel for defendant no. 2 & 3.

One application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC is already filed by the applicant (mother-in-law of defendant no. 2 & 3).

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she has no objection to implead the applicant as defendant no. 5 in the present suit.

Sh. Vikesh Rathi also submits that he also has no objection to implead the applicant as defendant in the present suit.

In view of above submissions and in the interest of justice, application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC is allowed and disposed off.

Let notice be issued to defendant no. 5 on filing of PF/RC along with copies of plaint for NDOH.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that court notice be issued to defendant no. 1 Ms. Manju for admission/ denial of some documents (original GPA).

On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 & 3 submits that admission/ denial of contents of GPA is not permissible in law.

Ld. counsel for defendant seeks some time to file some case laws that contents of documents (photographs, license number and signature) can not be admitted and only documents can be admitted.

Court notice be issued to defendant no. 1 Ms. Manju for admission/ denial of some documents (original GPA) on affidavit.

Be put up on 27.11.2021.

(Surender Mohit Singh)
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/28.08.2021